WHEREAS seven (7) bids were received June 18, 2014 in accordance with the New Jersey Local public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.; and  with seven (7) perspective bidders ranging in price from $105,750 to $289,000

WHEREAS the lowest bid was submitted by Willcof Construction, in the amount of one hundred five thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars ($105,750.00); and

WHEREAS  the contractor is authorized to utilize the manufacturers recommended “Deck Defense” deck covering in lieu of grade #30 felt for an additional cost of $2,940.00 in consideration of a credit of $2,100.00 factored into the award for the use of #30 felt;